## **NOTICE**

Subject:- Petition filed by Loknete Sundarraoji Solanke Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., (LSSSSKL) (Formerly Majalgaon Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.) for Refund of Expenditure for Power Evacuation System by MSEDCL / MSETCL, 22 MW Bagasse Based Cogeneration Power Project.

- Case No. 08 of 2019

Loknete Sundarraoji Solanke Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., (LSSSSKL) (Formerly Majalgaon Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.) has filed a Petition on 18.01.2019 Petition for Refund of Expenditure for Power Evacuation System by MSEDCL / MSETCL, 22 MW Bagasse Based Cogeneration Power Project.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

"We pray the Hon'ble Commission to consider our petition as above and Direct MSETCL / MSEDCL to immediately refund the balance amount of Rs. 134.75 Lakh by MSETCL / MSEDCL, positively on or before February 8, 2019."

- 2. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Thursday, 11 April, 2019 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 3. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Respondents before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 4. The Respondents are directed to submit the say on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition immediately, with a copy to the Petitioner.
- 5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Loknete Sundarraoji Solanke Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., (LSSSSKL) Petitioner (Formerly Majalgaon Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.)
At Post Telgaon, Tehsil Dharur,

Dist. Beed - 431131

E-mail: cogenindia.pune@gmail.com

Page - 2

The Chief Engineer (Power Purchase), Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Plot No G-9, Prakashgad, 5<sup>th</sup> floor, Station Road, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051

E-mail: <a href="mailto:ceppmsedcl@gmail.com">ceppmsedcl@gmail.com</a>

The Chief Engineer (Power Purchase),
Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd. (MSETCL),
'Prakashganga', Plot No. C-19, E – Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051
E-mail:- AGMCA@mahatransco.in

Respondent No. 2

Respondent No. 1